

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/1/2024 2:52 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Case #: 1026510

NO. ~~102642-1~~

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DWAYNE EARL BARTHOLOMEW,

Petitioner.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Michael E. Schwartz

No. 81-1-00579-1

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 18096 / OID #91121  
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-2913

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II.  | STATE’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 2  |
|      | A. Is Bartholomew’s request for a new or modified post-mandate sentence barred by his failure to file a timely notice of appeal or notice of cross-appeal? .....   | 2  |
|      | B. Is the court of appeal’s refusal to consider Bartholomew’s alternative theories for upholding the minimum term consistent with long-standing rules governing issue preservation and presentation? ..... | 2  |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
|      | A. Bartholomew’s Request for a Different Sentence is Not Properly Before This Court. ....  | 12 |
|      | B. The Court of Appeal’s Denial of Bartholomew’s Request to Sustain the Setting of a Minimum Term By Applying Other Statutes or Court Rules Does Not Merit Further Review .....                            | 16 |
| V.   | CONCLUSION.....  | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Beckman v. State</i> , 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....   | 12         |
| <i>Drummond v. Bonaventure of Lacey, LLC</i> ,<br>20 Wn. App. 2d 455, 500 P.3d 198 (2021).....  | 20         |
| <i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240,<br>961 P.2d 350 (1998).....   | 15         |
| <i>In re Detention of Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795,<br>132 P.3d 714 (2006).....  | 16         |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305,<br>482 P.3d 276 (2021).....   | 4, 5, 21   |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432,<br>853 P.2d 424 (1993).....   | 20         |
| <i>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</i> ,<br>129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....  | 18         |
| <i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 28 Wn. App. 2d 811,<br>539 P.3d 22 (2023) ( <i>Bartholomew II</i> ).....  | 10, 11, 18 |
| <i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 98 Wn.2d 173,<br>654 P.2d 1170 (1982), <i>vacated</i> , 463 U.S. 1203,<br>103 S. Ct. 3530, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1383, <i>adhered to on remand</i> ,<br>101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984)<br>( <i>Bartholomew I</i> )..... | 3, 4       |
| <i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....   | 13         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Bogart</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d __, ___ P.3d __,<br>2024 WL 1617097 (2024)..... | 13, 18 |
| <i>State v. Gaut</i> , 111 Wn. App. 875, 46 P.3d 832 (2002) .....                        | 14     |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474,<br>198 P.3d 1029 (2008).....                | 18     |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167,<br>829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....                    | 10, 19 |
| <i>State v. Rooth</i> , 129 Wn. App. 761, 121 P.3d 755 (2005).....                       | 18     |
| <i>State v. Troutman</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d __, ___P.3d __,<br>2024 W 1506539 (2024)..... | 20     |
| <i>State v. Wade</i> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850 (1999).....                           | 16     |

**Federal and Other Jurisdictions**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455,<br>183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... | 5    |
| <i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 7,<br>133 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1995).....      | 3, 4 |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                              |      |
|------------------------------|------|
| Const. art. I, § 14 .....    | 4    |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | 4, 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....  | 4    |

**Statutes**

Former RCW 10.95.020(7) (Laws of 1981, ch. 138, § 2(7) ..... 4

Former RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) (Laws of 1981, ch. 138, § 3) .... 4

RCW 1.08.017 ..... 6

RCW 9.95 ..... 7, 11

RCW 9.95.011 ..... 9

RCW 9.95.011(1) ..... 8, 17, 20

RCW 9.95.030 ..... 9, 17, 19, 20

RCW 9.95.115 ..... 7

RCW 10.95 ..... 6, 10

RCW 10.95.030(1) ..... 7

RCW 72.09.460(6)(a)(i) ..... 8

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 5(e) ..... 12

CR 58(b) ..... 12

CR 60(a) ..... 18

CrR 7.8 ..... 15

CrR 7.8(a) ..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

|                     |                       |
|---------------------|-----------------------|
| CrR 7.8(b).....     | 9, 10, 12, 17, 19, 20 |
| RAP 2.4(a).....     | 13                    |
| RAP 2.4(c).....     | 15                    |
| RAP 2.5(a).....     | 19                    |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3).....  | 20                    |
| RAP 5.1(d).....     | 13                    |
| RAP 5.2(a).....     | 12, 14                |
| RAP 5.2(c).....     | 12                    |
| RAP 5.2(e).....     | 15                    |
| RAP 5.2(f).....     | 13                    |
| RAP 5.3(a).....     | 13                    |
| RAP 10.3(6).....    | 19                    |
| RAP 10.3(b).....    | 19                    |
| RAP 11.4(f).....    | 19                    |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... | 19, 21                |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... | 21                    |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 21                    |
| RAP 18.8(b).....    | 12                    |

**Other Authorities**

14A Douglas J. Ende, Washington Practice: Civil Procedure  
§ 34:28 (Mar. 2024 Update) ..... 15

15 Douglas J. Ende, Washington Practice: Civil Procedure  
§ 39.12 (Mar. 2024 Update)..... 15

House Bill (H.B.) 1396, 68th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2024) .. 21

House Bill (H.B.) 2213, 68th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2024) .. 21
